STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF (F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	A (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING		ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		504014	B. WING _			1/24/2	2024
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CO	DE
SHELBY HEA	LTH AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER			46100 SCHOENHERR F SHELBY TOWNSHIP, N		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E0000	Initial Comments	5	E0000				
SS=	Preparedness Si Michigan Depart Regulatory Affair Certification. At t and Rehabilitatic substantial comp for participation i	2024, an Emergency urvey was conducted by the ment of Licensing and rs, Bureau of Survey and the survey Shelby Health on Center was found in pliance with the requirements in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 hergency Preparedness.					
K0000	INITIAL COMME	ENTS	K0000				
SS=	On January 24, 20 Survey was condu Department of Lic Bureau of Survey survey, Shelby He was found not in s requirements for p Medicare/Medicai Safety from Fire a the 2012 Edition o Agency (NFPA) 1	224 a Life Safety Recertification acted by the Michigan censing and Regulatory Affairs, and Certification. At the eath And Rehabilitation Center, substantial compliance with the					
	(111) construction fully sprinklered a detection in the co corridors.	ngle story building of Type II h, built in 1999. The building is and has supervised smoke prridors and spaces open to the					
	The facility has 21 the survey the cen	2 certified beds. At the time of sus was 190.					
K0222 SS= E	required means equipped with a	gress Doors Doors in a of egress shall not be latch or a lock that requires or key from the egress side	K0222				
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PI	ROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESEN	TATIVE'S SIGNAT	URE	TITLE	(X6) DA	TE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CON G	ISTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		504014	B. WING _			1/24/	2024	
IAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CO	DDE	
HELBY HE	ALTH AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER			46100 SCHOENHERR R SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
	locking arranger SECURITY THE special locking a security needs of one locking dew each door and p the rapid remov. control of locks; carried by staff a reliable means a times. 18.2.2.2.9 19.2.2.2.6 SPEC ARRANGEMEN arrangements fo patient are used Locking requirer addition, the loc that fail safely so power to the dev by a supervised and the locked so complete smoke constantly moni within the locked sprinkler and de to unlock the do 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19 DELAYED-EGR ARRANGEMEN egress locking s accordance with on door assemb hazard contents throughout by a automatic fire de approved, super system. 18.2.2.2 CONTROLLED ARRANGEMEN Egress Door ass	e of the following special ments: CLINICAL NEEDS OR REAT LOCKING Where arrangements for the clinical of the patient are used, only ice shall be permitted on provisions shall be made for al of occupants by: remote keying of all locks or keys at all times; or other such available to the staff at all 5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, CIAL NEEDS LOCKING ITS Where special locking or the safety needs of the I, all of the Clinical or Security ments are being met. In ks must be electrical locks o as to release upon loss of vice; the building is protected automatic sprinkler system space is protected by a e detection system (or is tored at an attended location d space); and both the tection systems are arranged ors upon activation. 2.2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 ESS LOCKING ITS Approved, listed delayed- systems installed in n 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted vised automatic sprinkler 2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS- EGRESS LOCKING ITS Access-Controlled semblies installed in n 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted.						

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CON G	ISTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY PLETED	
		504014	B. WING _			1/24/2024		
		ER BILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 46100 SCHOENHERR RD		DE	
					SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI	48315		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
	 EXIT ACCESS I Elevator lobby el accordance with on door assemb throughout by ai automatic fire de approved, super system. 18.2.2.2 This REQUIREM evidenced by: Based on observa failed to ensure de egress are not equ requires the use o side unless meetin arrangements for accordance with 1 practice could aff an emergency eva Findings Include: On January 24, 20 observation revea exit double doors egress door lockin hardware on the r activating when th inoperable. This r an emergency eva exit doors. These findings was 	MENT is not met as tion and interview, the facility pors in a required means of ipped with a latch or lock that f a tool or key from the egress g the special locking delayed egress locking in .9.2.2.2.4, This deficient ect 25 occupants in the event of icuation. 224 at approximately 11:15 AM led the employee emergency are equipped with delayed ng hardware. The delayed egress ight side exit door is not ne door is pushed and it may potentially delay or obstruct icuation through the emergency ere confirmed thorough e maintenance director at the						
K0324 SS= F	equipment is pro	es Cooking Facilities Cooking otected in accordance with lard for Ventilation Control	K0324					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENC AND PLAN OF CORRECTIO			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPL		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SU Shelby Health and F	JPPLIER REHABILITATION CENTER		46100 SCHOENHER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46100 SCHOENHERR RD SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48315		
PRÉFIX (EACH DE	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES FICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE CROSS- PROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE	
Operations equipment microwave for food wa accordanc cooking fat smoke com patients cc 18.3.2.5.3, in smoke c patients cc 18.3.2.5.4, protected a are not rec hazardous corridor. 18 19.3.2.5.1 This REQU evidenced Based on re failed to ens accordance requirement 19.3.2.5.4, gractice con the event of Findings Inc	cord review and interview, the facility sure cooking facilities are protected in with NFPA 96, unless meeting the ss of 19.3.2.5.2, 19.3.2.5.3 or as required by 19.3.2.5.1 through 0.2.3 and TIA 12-2. This deficient ild affect 212 out of 212 occupants in a fire emergency. clude: 24, 2024, during review of facility pproximately 10:35 AM, the facility wide documentation the required ner's visual kitchen hood system tad been completed, per NFPA 17A, No documentation was provided by					

STATEMENT OF	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 504014	A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 1/24/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHELBY HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 46100 SCHOENHERR RD SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 4831		DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY 'ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	F	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E. RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRO FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	DSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		re confirmed through interview ace director at the time of						

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HELBY HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER		À. ÉUILDIN	G	STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 1/24/2024	
					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 46100 SCHOENHERR R SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I /IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I :FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K0345 SS= F	and Maintenanc tested and main approved progra requirements of Code, and NFP/ Signaling Code. acceptance, mai readily available NFPA 72 This REQUIREM evidenced by: Based on record rn failed to ensure th and maintained in program complyin and records are re 19.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, 1 deficient practice occupants in the e Findings Include: On January 24, 20 records at approxi failed to provide of found during annu on 10/02/2023 we showed three devi speaker/strobe) th inspection/testing, provided by exit of	 e Alarm System - Testing e A fire alarm system is tained in accordance with an am complying with the NFPA 70, National Electric A 72, National Fire Alarm and Records of system intenance and testing are 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, MENT is not met as eview and interview, the facility e fire alarm system was tested accordance with an approved ng with NFPA 70 and NFPA 72, adily available as required by NFPA 70 and NFPA 72, adily available as required by NFPA 70 and NFPA 72. This could affect 212 out of 212 vent of a fire emergency. 924, during review of facility mately 10:22 AM, the facility locumentation deficiencies al fire alarm inspection/testing re corrected. The vendor report ices (2 releasing devices & 1 at failed during annual No documentation was 	K0345				
K0351	Sprinkler System	n - Installation Spinkler	K0351				

	INT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA N OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 504014		À. BUILDIN	G					
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 3 46100 SCHOENHERR R SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M			RD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	L /IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
SS= F	Nursing homes, required by const throughout by ar sprinkler system 13, Standard for Systems. In Typ alternative prote permitted to be a protection in spe local regulations hospitals, sprink clothes closets of where the area of 6 square feet an the closet footpr Standard for Ins Systems. 19.3.5 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5. 9.7.1.1(1) This REQUIREM evidenced by: Based on observar failed to ensure no throughout by an system in accorda by 19.3.5.1 throug 9.7 and 9.7.1.1(1) affect all occupan Findings Include: 1. On January 24, observation revea sprinkler head out resident room 907 missing. Interview reveled the sprink	tion 2012 EXISTING and hospitals where struction type, are protected in approved automatic in accordance with NFPA the Installation of Sprinkler e I and II construction, ction measures are substituted for sprinkler cific areas where state or prohibit sprinklers. In lers are not required in of patient sleeping rooms of the closet does not exceed d sprinkler coverage covers int as required by NFPA 13, tallation of Sprinkler .1, 19.3.5.2, 19.3.5.3, 5, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7, MENT is not met as tion and interview, the facility trising homes are protected approved automatic sprinkler nce with NFPA 13, as required the 19.3.5.5, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, . This deficient practice could ts in the event of a fire.							

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CON G	ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		504014	B. WING _			1/24/2	2024
NAME OF PROV	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE
SHELBY HEA	LTH AND REHAE	BILITATION CENTER			46100 SCHOENHERR RD SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 483	315	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K0353 SS= F	potentially leave th unprotected during not functioning as 2. On January 24, 7 observation reveals sprinkler head outs canopy is missing. insulation where th previously can be s Maintenance Direc froze and broke so "The sprinkler vene pipe to the sprinkler sene pipe to the sprinkler vene pipe to the sprinkler vene pipe to the sprinkler went unprotected during not functioning as These findings went with the Maintenan observation. Sprinkler System Automatic sprink are inspected, te accordance with Inspection and te secure location a sprinkler system system test system supply sc	2024 at approximately 2:30 PM ed the exterior sidewall side the 900 wing exit under the Only a hole filled with ne sprinkler head was seen. Interview with the ctor revealed the sprinkler head metime last winter. He stated; dor came in and capped the er heads but, did not replace the he as the other one." This will ne exterior overhang area g a fire and the sprinkler system designed. The confirmed through interview nee Director at the time of A - Maintenance and Testing ler and standpipe systems sted, and maintained in NFPA 25, Standard for the ng, and Maintaining of e Protection Systems. m design, maintenance, sting are maintained in a and readily available. a) Date last checked b) Who provided 	K0353				
		partial automatic sprinkler					

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 504014		À. BUILDING	G	ISTRUCTION		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER BILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 46100 SCHOENHERR RD SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 4		DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	L /IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
	This REQUIREM evidenced by: Based on observa failed to ensure th standpipe systems maintained in acc records are readily 9.7.7, 9.7.8 and N could affect all oc Findings Include: 1. On January 24, AM observation r located in the mai are dirty and load the sprinkler head during a fire. 2. On January 24, AM observation r the main activities diffusers are dirty lead to the sprinkl needed during a fire.	2024 at approximately 11:00 evealed the sprinkler heads n laundry washer dryer room ed with dust. This may lead to not activating when needed 2024 at approximately 11:15 evealed the sprinkler heads in s room adjacent to the air supply loaded with dust. This may er head not activating when					
K0918 SS= F	Electrical Syster System Mainten generator or oth and associated supplying servic 10-second criter	ns - Essential Electric Syste ns - Essential Electric ance and Testing The er alternate power source equipment is capable of e within 10 seconds. If the ion is not met during the process shall be provided to	K0918				

	IENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 504014		À. BUILDING	G	ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 1/24/2024	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY 46100 SCHOENHERR SHELBY TOWNSHIP,			DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	L /IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E :FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
	and testing of th switches are per NFPA 110. Gen- weekly, exercise times a year in 2 exercised once of continuous hour conditions includ start and automa EES loads, and personnel. Main energy power so accordance with circuit breakers a a program for pe components is e manufacturer re- of maintenance and readily avail and circuits are to and separate fro 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFI 111, 700.10 (NF This REQUIREN evidenced by: Based on record r failed to ensure ge power sources and capable of supply: maintained, inspe- accordance with N readily available a 6.6.4 of NFPA 99 700.10 of NFPA 7	al branches. Maintenance e generator and transfer formed in accordance with erator sets are inspected ad under load 30 minutes 12 20-40 day intervals, and every 36 months for 4 s. Scheduled test under load de a complete simulated cold atic or manual transfer of all are conducted by competent tenance and testing of stored pources (Type 3 EES) are in NFPA 111. Main and feeder are inspected annually, and eriodically exercising the established according to quirements. Written records and testing are maintained lable. EES electrical panels marked, readily identifiable, orn normal power circuits. tossibility of damage of the er source is a design r new installations. 6.4.4, PA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 'PA 70) MENT is not met as eview and interview, the facility enerators or other alternative d associated equipment is ing service within 10 seconds, is cted, tested and exercised in NFPA 110, NFPA 111 and 70. This deficient practice could 212 occupants in the event of a					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI, IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CON G	ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY
		504014	B. WING _			1/24/2	2024
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	I ER BILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 46100 SCHOENHERR RD SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48		DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I /IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	the facility general Findings Include: 1. On January 24, records at approxin failed to provide d gravity/conductand monthly on the genera (specific gravity/co director stated, "th maintenance free t they had to test it" provided by exit o 2. On January 24, records at approxin failed to provide d diesel fuel quality the last 12 months quality test perforn approved by ASTI was provided by e These findings we	2024, during review of facility mately 11:10 AM, the facility ocumentation specific ce testing was being completed nerator batteries per NFPA 110, to director was asked, what tor batteries were tested onductance). The maintenance e battery is a sealed battery, and they did not know . No documentation was f the survey. 2024, during review of facility mately 11:15 AM, the facility ocumentation the generator test has been performed during , per NFPA 110, 8.3.8, fuel ned at least annually using tests M standards. No documentation					
K0923 SS= E	Storag Gas Equi Container Storag 3,000 cubic feet designed, constr accordance with >300 but <3,000 are outdoors in a enclosed interior combustible cons	Cylinder and Container pment - Cylinder and ge Greater than or equal to Storage locations are ucted, and ventilated in 5.1.3.3.2 and 5.1.3.3.3. cubic feet Storage locations an enclosure or within an space of non- or limited- struction, with door (or gates an be secured. Oxidizing	K0923				

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CON	ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY PLETED
		504014	B. WING			_ 1/24/2024	
	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	I ER BILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 46100 SCHOENHERR RD		DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA ⁻ II	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48 /IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (FERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	I (EACH CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	are separated fro (5 feet if sprinkle of noncombustib minimum 1/2 hr. than or equal to smoke compartin available for imm areas with an ag or equal to 300 c be stored in an e handled with pre 11.6.2. A precau feet is on each d storage room, wi wording as a mir OXIDIZING GAS SMOKING." Stor are used in orde from the supplier segregated from employs cylinder gauge, a thresho empty is establis marked to avoid in the open are p 11.3.1, 11.3.2, 1 99) This REQUIREN evidenced by: Based on observat failed to ensure stor meet all requireme and 11.6.5 of NFP could affect 20 oct oxygen storage roor Findings Include:	bred with flammables, and born combustibles by 20 feet red) or enclosed in a cabinet le construction having a fire protection rating. Less 300 cubic feet In a single nent, individual cylinders nediate use in patient care gregate volume of less than subic feet are not required to enclosure. Cylinders must be cautions as specified in tionary sign readable from 5 oor or gate of a cylinder here the sign includes the himum "CAUTION: 6(ES) STORED WITHIN NO rage is planned so cylinders r of which they are received full cylinders. When facility s with integral pressure old pressure considered hed. Empty cylinders are confusion. Cylinders stored protected from weather. 1.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA NENT is not met as ion and interview, the facility orage of nonflammable gasses ents of 11.3.1 through 11.3.4 A 99. This deficient practice cupants in the event of fire in an om.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 504014		(X2) MULTIPLE CON A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 1/24/2024	
								-
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	E, ZIP CODE	
SHELBY HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER					46100 SCHOENHERR RD SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48315			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	COR	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	observation revealed the main oxygen storage room door in the Hudson 2 wing does not have a sign mounted and readable from 5 feet that includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING". This may potentially lead occupants and responders to be unaware of the extra hazard of the space within during a fire. These findings were confirmed with the maintenance director at the time of observation.							